



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.13935 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.13930 OF 2024**

Maryland Apartment Co-operative  
Housing Society

**...Petitioner**

**V/s.**

District Deputy Registrar, Co-  
operative Societies (2), East  
Suburban Mumbai and Ors.

**...Respondents**

**Mr. Yuvraj Singh** with *Kiran Saha i/b. M/s. One Point Legal Solutions for the Petitioner.*

**Dr. Ranjit Thorat**, Senior Advocate with *Mr. Kshitij Madekar, Mr. Murari Madekar, Mr. Sachin Kudalkar i/b. M/s. Madekar and Co. for Respondent No.3 in both the Petitions.*

**Mr. Prashant Chauhan** i/b. *Mr. Mehul Shah for Respondent Nos.5, 90 to 95, 97 to 106, 108 to 111 and 113 to 116.*

**Mr. Hamid Mulla**, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**Dated : 4 March 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1) Affidavit-in-reply on behalf of the contesting Respondents is taken on record. Liberty is granted to the Petitioner to file rejoinder.



- 2) List the Petition for further consideration on **15 April 2025.**

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**